current market rates at the date of initial recognition and has  short-term borrowings and loans
(Note 21) at fixed interest rates based on current market rates at the date of initial recognition.
Therefore, the Group has no risk to interest rates changes due to possible changes in market
interest rates.

Foreign exchange risk

The Group has certain US dollar and Euro denominated cash and cash equivalents (Note 18),
short-term bank deposits (Note 19), short-term loans provided to parent (Note 19), promissory
notes (Note 19), trade payables (Note 23), issued promissory notes (Note 23) and other
payables (Note 23), trade receivables (Note 17) and other liabilities. Therefore, the Group is
exposed to foreign exchange risk.

The Group monitors the foreign exchange risk by following changes in exchange rates in the
currencies in which its cash and payables are denominated. However, the Group does not have
formal arrangements to mitigate this foreign exchange risk.

The tables below show the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar exchange
rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group's profit before tax:

Increase/decrease

in US$ rate
Effect on profit

before tax
As at 31 December 2013
US$/Roubles exchange rate +20% (157,781)
US$/Roubles exchange rate -10% 78,891

Increase/decrease

in US$ rate
Effect on profit

before tax
As at 31 December 2012
US$/Roubles exchange rate +10% 406,227
US$/Roubles exchange rate -10% (406,227)

OJSC “Pharmstandard”

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

(All amounts are in thousands of Russian Roubles, if not otherwise indicated)

56

34. Financial instruments and financial risk management objectives and policies
(continued)

Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Increase/decrease

in Euro rate
Effect on profit

before tax
As at 31 December 2013
Euro/Roubles exchange rate +20% (101,901)
Euro/Roubles exchange rate -9% 45,855

Increase/decrease

in Euro rate
Effect on profit

before tax
As at 31 December 2012
Euro/Roubles exchange rate +10% (16,746)